Delegated Report

S6/2004/1851/FP

ALterations to BUILDING and CHANGE OF USE TO FAST FOOD RESTAURANT AND DRIVE-THROUGH

S6/2004/1852/LB

INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS, INCLUDING PARTIAL DEMOLITION

AT  THE GATEHOUSE, FORMER HATFIELD AERODROME, COMET WAY, HATFIELD

APPLICANT: Frontier Key (Hatfield) Ltd.

1 Site Description

1.1 The site is located on the west side of the A1001 Comet Way just north of Waters Garage and some 80m north of the road junction with Harpsfield Broadway and the Galleria car park entrance. It has an area of approximately 0.27 ha and contains the former British Aerospace main gatehouse building, an extended 1930s building from the first deHavilland factory era, which is Grade II Listed. The building is of similar period and style to the Staff Mess and Administrative Office buildings to the north of the application site. To the front of the building is a hard-surfaced parking area whilst to the rear is vacant land. A vehicular access to the A1001 already exists as this was the location of the main British Aerospace site entrance gates. The access will be modified as part of the general highway improvements required in conjunction with the overall Aerodrome redevelopment (see S6/1999/1064/OP).

2 The Proposal

2.1 The application proposes the change of use of the building to a restaurant with ‘drive-through’ facility. To achieve this a ‘link’ section of the building measuring 7m by 4.8m in plan would be demolished, allowing for vehicle circulation. The original small gatehouse unit itself would be retained and used as an ancillary office, whilst the larger bulk of the extension (260 sq m approx) would be used as the restaurant itself with seating for 71 adults, kitchens, staff facilities and a counter for serving ‘drive-through’ customers.

3 Planning History

3.1 S6/1999/1064/OP – Outline permission for mixed-use redevelopment of Hatfield Aerodrome site.

4 Planning Policy

4.1 Hatfield Aerodrome Supplementary Planning Guidance (HASPG) – November 1999.

4.2 Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 2005 – Policies R25 – R27 (Listed Buildings), Policies HATAER1 – HATAER4 (Hatfield Aerodrome), Supplementary Design Guidance, p33-34.

5 Representations Received

5.1 The applications have been publicised by press notice and site notice. Owners of immediately neighbouring land - Arlington and Waters Garage – have been notified by letter. With regard to the listed building application, English Heritage and the historic buildings amenity societies have been notified.

5.2 Three letters have been received as a result of these notifications. The Welwyn Hatfield Access Group requests that the proposals be considered subject to the standards and criteria outlined in the District Plan. English Heritage do not wish to make representations, but recommend that the case should be determined in accordance with relevant guidance and with the benefit of local conservation advice. The Twentieth Century Society welcomes an active reuse of the listed building but is concerned about the proposed removal of the link building and the possible isolation of the Gatehouse.

6 Discussion

6.1 The Gatehouse building is located within the District Centre as defined in the Hatfield Aerodrome Masterplan. The HASPG identifies a drive-through restaurant (of between 325 and 465 sq m) as being one of the leisure and entertainment uses to be located in the District Centre and this is carried through in the outline planning permission and Section 106 Agreement dated 29th December 2000. Neither the HASPG or the outline permission are specific as to the exact site of the restaurant, nor do they identify any specific use for the Gatehouse building. 

6.2 The outline application S6/2003/1137/OP for the development of the District Centre excluded the Gatehouse site, but the Framework Plan which accompanied that application, and which was agreed in December 2004, did show the Gatehouse building being used as a restaurant. The current application shows the modified building having a total gross external floorspace of just under 300 sq m. In the light of this background I am satisfied that the proposed restaurant use of the building is acceptable in principle. It should also be noted that the site, unlike the permitted restaurant uses within the main part of the District Centre, does not adjoin any existing or permitted residential development.

6.3 The proposals entail the demolition of parts of the later extensions to the Gatehouse to provide appropriate vehicle circulation either side of the main restaurant building. The parts to be lost are approximately 35 sq m in the link to the Gatehouse and approximately 20 sq m at the southern end of the building. Policy R27 of the District Plan applies to such demolitions. A canopy is proposed to be erected at the new southern end of the building measuring 6m by 3.2m, adjacent to the proposed external pay point. Other alterations include the construction of a new raised parapet wall at roof level, ramped accesses to external doors and the removal of internal walls. Policy R25 of the District Plan deals with the circumstances in which such works may be acceptable.

6.4 The effect of these demolitions and alterations on the character and appearance of the listed building has been assessed with the advice of the Council’s Historic Buildings Advisor at BEAMS. The proposals have been revised following discussion with the applicants to confirm that the original Gatehouse building (which would be made good and restored to its original status of a freestanding unit) would not be used for casual storage but would be retained as an ancillary office to the restaurant use. A circular tower feature originally proposed for the roof of the restaurant, which would have been out of character with the listed building, has been deleted.  The Council’s advisor now has no objection to the proposals, subject to appropriate conditions concerning materials, window treatments, details of ramped accesses and the use of the Gatehouse itself. He also urges caution in the handling of any subsequent advertisement application for signage. English Heritage have stated that the Council’s decision should be made on the basis of local conservation advice. The concerns of the Twentieth Century Society regarding the future of the Gatehouse itself are appreciated, but taking into account the original freestanding nature of the building and the need to secure a suitable use fairly quickly in the light of the building’s deterioration, it is considered that the proposal for partial demolition is acceptable.

6.5 The proposed site layout includes 36 car parking spaces distributed through the site. The maximum standard for fast food drive-through restaurants contained in the 2004 adopted parking standards is 1 space per 8 sq m of gross floor area. The total floorspace proposed is 300 sq m, which would require 37.5 spaces at the maximum standard. On this basis, given the overall accessibility of the site and the likely levels of staff and visitors to the restaurant, the parking proposed appears acceptable. The Highway Authority concurs with this view, but requests that measures to restrict parking on the main access road be introduced. Once the road is adopted this will be the responsibility of the Highway Authority itself. In the interim the Car Parking and Traffic Management Strategy required under the terms of the Section 106 Agreement for the District Centre should be required to cover the access road serving the site.

6.6 There has also been discussion with the Highway Authority concerning the required visibility splays at the access point to the restaurant site. The proposed car-parking layout is acceptable and will not obstruct visibility, provided that certain areas are kept clear of planting. This can be the subject of a condition. 

6.7 Comments have also been received from the Council’s Environmental Health Officers concerning health and safety, food safety and disposal of waste. These can be reflected in suitable planning conditions, or be referred to the applicant for information where they do not relate to planning matters. The County Planning Archaeologist has requested a condition requiring archaeological recording of the building.      

7 Recommendation

I recommend that planning permission is granted in respect of application S6/2004/1851/FP subject to the following conditions:

1. SC01 – TIME LIMIT – FULL PERMISSION

2. SC09 -  LANDSCAPING SCHEME – FULL PERMISSION

3. SC24 -  PARKING MAINTAINED

4. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, full details or samples of the materials to be used in all external work and full details of the proposed ramped accesses and railings to be installed shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To protect the character and appearance of the listed building.

5. No alteration, demolition or development shall take place within the proposed development site until the applicant, or their agents, or their successors in title, has or have secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation, which has been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing.                                   REASON: To ensure proper archaeological recording of the building. 

6. Prior to commencement of the development hereby permitted, proposals for the minimisation, management and recycling of waste including storage of waste containers and the location and type of litter bins within the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the details so approved.

REASON: In the interests of sustainable development and the amenity of the area.

7. Prior to the commencement of development a detailed site investigation shall be  carried out to establish if the site is contaminated, to assess the degree and   nature of any contamination present, and to determine its potential to pollute. The method and extent of this site investigation shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the work and details of appropriate mitigation measures, including provisions for monitoring, shall then be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before development commences. The development shall then proceed in strict accordance with the measures so approved unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
          

 

REASON: To prevent pollution of the environment.


8. There shall be no external lighting of the development hereby permitted other than in accordance with a detailed scheme which shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area and the appearance of the listed building.

9. Prior to the commencement of development details of the system to be used for                            the extraction of fumes and the minimisation of odour nuisance shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The system shall then be installed in accordance with the full details prior to the first use of the premises and retained thereafter.

REASON: To minimise odour nuisance and to safeguard the appearance of the listed building.

10. Prior to the commencement of development details of a secure cycle parking facility on the site for at least five cycles shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This facility shall be installed and made available in accordance with the approved details prior to the first use of the premises and retained thereafter.

REASON: To provide adequate cycle parking in the interests of encouraging sustainable transport.

11. A visibility splay measuring 4.5m by 33m to the north of the site access and a forward visibility splay of 33m on the inside of the adjoining road bend measured 1.5m offset from the road channel line shall be retained at all times free of obstruction.

REASON: In the interests of the safety of users of the highway and of the access.

12. Following the completion of the development the Gatehouse building shall be retained as ancillary office to the restaurant use and shall be used for no other purpose without the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To protect the character of the listed building.

Reason for approval 

 The proposal complies with the Hatfield Aerodrome Supplementary Planning Guidance 1999 and policies relating to the Aerodrome site and listed buildings in the adopted District Plan.

I also recommend that listed building consent is granted in respect of application S6/2004/1852/LB subject to the following conditions:

1. SC02 TIME LIMIT – LISTED BUILDINGS (replace “permission” with “consent”)

2. -  5.  See Conditions 4, 5, 8 and 9 of planning permission.
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